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State of Arkansas 1 

79th General Assembly A Bill ACT 1230 OF 1993 2 

Regular Session, 1993 SENATE BILL      551 3 

By: Joint Budget Committee 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A SERVICE CHARGE TO BE LEVIED 8 

AGAINST FUNDS THAT ARE NOT DEPOSITED INTO THE STATE 9 

TREASURY IN THE SAME MANNER AS GENERAL AND SPECIAL 10 

REVENUES ARE CHARGED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 11 

 12 

 Subtitle 13 

"AN ACT TO LEVY A SERVICE CHARGE ON CERTAIN CASH FUNDS." 14 

 15 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 16 

 17 

 SECTION 1.  For the purpose of this Act, the term "state agency" shall 18 

include all boards, commissions, departments, agencies, institutions, offices 19 

or officers, and any other office or unit of the State of Arkansas created or 20 

established pursuant to law or pursuant to any action of the Governor, 21 

functioning under appropriation of the General Assembly or functioning as a 22 

representative of the State of Arkansas without appropriation of the General 23 

Assembly.  "State agency" shall not include the Department of Education and 24 

any of its divisions, community colleges and branches thereof, universities 25 

and branches thereof, technical colleges, technical institutes, postsecondary 26 

vocational technical schools and comprehensive lifelong learning centers.  27 

"State Agency" shall not include the Office of Commissioner of State Lands, or 28 

the Department of Parks and Tourism. 29 

 Each state agency, whose annual income or revenue as reflected by the 30 

previous fiscal year's audit exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), 31 

shall remit by check on the first day of each calendar quarter to the State 32 

Treasurer an amount equal to one and one-half per cent (1½%) of the total 33 

expenditures of the previous calendar quarter from those cash funds as defined 34 

under Arkansas Code §19-4-801, excluding funds received from the federal 35 

government or those held in trust by the state agency or those funds of the 36 
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various state retirement systems.  The State Treasurer shall deposit each 1 

check as a non-revenue receipt to the credit of the State Central Services 2 

Fund in order to provide financial support for certain required administrative 3 

functions of State Government.   4 

 5 

 SECTION 2.  CODE.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 6 

nature  are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 7 

Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 8 

 9 

 SECTION 3. GENERAL REPEALER.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict 10 

with this Act are hereby repealed. 11 

 12 

 13 

 /s/ Senator Russ 14 

 15 

 APPROVED: 4/20/93 16 
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